

No. 10-568

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEVADA COMMISSION ON ETHICS,
Petitioner,
v.

MICHAEL A. CARRIGAN,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Nevada**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE NEVADA LEGISLATURE**

*Supporting Petitioner
Nevada Commission on Ethics
and Supporting Reversal*

KEVIN C. POWERS, *Counsel of Record*
Senior Principal Deputy Legislative Counsel
kpowers@lcb.state.nv.us
BRENDA J. ERDOES
Legislative Counsel of the State of Nevada
NEVADA LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL BUREAU, LEGAL DIVISION
401 S. Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701
Telephone: (775) 684-6830; Fax: (775) 684-6761
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Nevada Legislature

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
A. Nevada's recusal statute did not infringe on Carrigan's First-Amendment rights because his act of voting on Red Hawk's application was not protected by the First Amendment. It was forbidden by the Due Process Clause..	6
1. Carrigan was acting in an administrative capacity, not in a legislative capacity, when he voted on Red Hawk's application.....	8
2. The Due Process Clause disqualified Carrigan from voting because his ethical conflicts created an objective and constitutionally intolerable risk of prejudgment or actual bias in favor of Red Hawk.	20
B. The catchall provision in Nevada's recusal statute is not facially overbroad in violation of the First Amendment.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island</i> ,	
517 U.S. 484 (1996)	6
<i>75 Acres, LLC v. Miami-Dade County</i> ,	
338 F.3d 1288 (CA11 2003)	12
<i>Acierno v. Cloutier</i> ,	
40 F.3d 597 (CA3 1994)	11
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. v. Berry</i> ,	
669 So.2d 56 (Miss. 1996).....	25
<i>Armstrong v. Turner County Bd. of Adjustment</i> ,	
772 N.W.2d 643 (S.D. 2009)	13
<i>Atkins v. Parker</i> ,	
472 U.S. 115 (1985)	10
<i>Barber v. Mackenzie</i> ,	
562 So.2d 755 (Fla. Ct. App. 1990)	25, 26
<i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> ,	
239 U.S. 441 (1915)	10, 16, 17
<i>Bing Constr. Co. v. County of Douglas</i> ,	
107 Nev. 262, 810 P.2d 768 (1991).....	13
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> ,	
523 U.S. 44 (1998)	9, 14, 15, 19
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> ,	
413 U.S. 601 (1973)	30, 31
<i>Bryan v. City of Madison</i> ,	
213 F.3d 267 (CA5 2000)	12

<i>Caleffe v. Vitale</i> ,	
488 So.2d 627 (Fla. Ct. App. 1986)	25
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> ,	
556 U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 2252 (2009).....	6, 7, 21-26
<i>Champlin's Realty v. Tikopian</i> ,	
989 A.2d 427 (R.I. 2010)	13
<i>City of Eastlake v. Forest City Enters.</i> ,	
426 U.S. 668 (1976)	11
<i>City of Hobart v. Behavioral Inst.</i> ,	
785 N.E.2d 238 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003).....	13
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> ,	
446 U.S. 55 (1980)	9
<i>City of Reno v. Citizens for Cold Springs</i> ,	
126 Nev. ___, 236 P.3d 10 (2010)	13, 14
<i>City of Reno v. Stoddard</i> ,	
40 Nev. 537, 167 P. 317 (1917).....	8
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> ,	
457 U.S. 957 (1982)	30
<i>Corn v. City of Lauderdale Lakes</i> ,	
997 F.2d 1369 (CA11 1993)	12
<i>Crymes v. DeKalb County</i> ,	
923 F.2d 1482 (CA11 1991)	12
<i>Cutting v. Muzzey</i> ,	
724 F.2d 259 (CA1 1984)	11
<i>Dell v. Dell</i> ,	
829 So.2d 969 (Fla. Ct. App. 2002)	25

<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> ,	
412 U.S. 306 (1973)	14
<i>Eacret v. Bonner County</i> ,	
86 P.3d 494 (Idaho 2004).....	13
<i>Family Trust Found. v. Wolnitzek</i> ,	
345 F. Supp. 2d 672 (E.D. Ky. 2004).....	34
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> ,	
411 U.S. 564 (1973)	6, 20
<i>Glenbrook Homeowners Ass'n v. Glenbrook Co.</i> ,	
111 Nev. 909, 901 P.2d 132 (1995).....	18
<i>Gorman Towers v. Bogoslavsky</i> ,	
626 F.2d 607 (CA8 1980)	12
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> ,	
408 U.S. 606 (1972)	15
<i>Harris v. County of Riverside</i> ,	
904 F.2d 497 (CA9 1990)	12
<i>In re Murchison</i> ,	
349 U.S. 133 (1955)	6, 21
<i>Kaahumanu v. County of Maui</i> ,	
315 F.3d 1215 (CA9 2003)	12
<i>Kansas Judicial Watch v. Stout</i> ,	
440 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (D. Kan. 2006)	35
<i>Kay v. Nunez</i> ,	
122 Nev. 1100, 146 P.3d 801 (2006).....	13, 19
<i>LC&S, Inc. v. Warren County Area Plan Comm'n</i> ,	
244 F.3d 601 (CA7 2001)	12

<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,</i>	
455 U.S. 422 (1982)	10
<i>Londoner v. City of Denver,</i>	
210 U.S. 373 (1908)	10, 16
<i>MacKenzie v. Super Kids Bargain Store,</i>	
565 So.2d 1332 (Fla. 1990)	25
<i>Marcia T. Turner, LLC v. City of Twin Falls,</i>	
159 P.3d 840 (Idaho 2007).....	12
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.,</i>	
446 U.S. 238 (1980)	6, 10, 20, 21
<i>McConnell v. FEC,</i>	
540 U.S. 93 (2003)	32
<i>McPherson Landfill v. Board of County Comm’rs,</i>	
49 P.3d 522 (Kan. 2002)	13
<i>Nasierowski Bros. Inv. Co. v. City of Sterling</i>	
Heights, 949 F.2d 890 (CA6 1991)	12
<i>Neiman-Marcus Group v. Grey,</i>	
829 So.2d 967 (Fla. Ct. App. 2002)	25
<i>Nevadans for Prot. of Prop. Rights v. Heller,</i>	
122 Nev. 894, 141 P.3d 1235 (2006).....	9
<i>New York State Club Ass’n v. City of New York,</i>	
487 U.S. 1, 14 (1988)	30
<i>North Dakota Family Alliance v. Bader,</i>	
361 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (D.N.D. 2005)	35
<i>Offutt v. United States,</i>	
348 U.S. 11 (1954)	21

<i>Pierce v. Pierce,</i>	
39 P.3d 791 (Okla. 2001)	25
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White (“White II”),</i>	
416 F.3d 738 (CA8 2005)	35
<i>Sable v. Myers,</i>	
563 F.3d 1120 (CA10 2009)	12
<i>Sawyer v. Dooley,</i>	
21 Nev. 390, 32 P. 437 (1893).....	9
<i>Schweiker v. McClure,</i>	
456 U.S. 188 (1982)	20
<i>Scott v. Greenville County,</i>	
716 F.2d 1409 (CA4 1983)	11
<i>State ex rel. City of Reno v. Reno Traction Co.,</i>	
41 Nev. 405, 171 P. 375 (1918).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Mason v. Board of County Comm’rs,</i>	
7 Nev. 392 (1872)	9
<i>State ex rel. Rosenstock v. Swift,</i>	
11 Nev. 128 (1876)	8
<i>State ex rel. Williams v. District Court,</i>	
30 Nev. 225, 94 P. 70 (1908).....	8
<i>Thornbury Twp. v. W.D.D., Inc.,</i>	
546 A.2d 744 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1988)	13
<i>Tri-County Concerned Citizens v. Board of County</i>	
<i>Comm’rs</i> , 95 P.3d 1012 (Kan. Ct. App. 2004)	13
<i>Tumey v. Ohio,</i>	
273 U.S. 510 (1927)	22

<i>United States v. Brewster</i> ,	
408 U.S. 501 (1972)	14
<i>United States v. Florida E. Coast Ry.</i> ,	
410 U.S. 224 (1973)	10
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> ,	
383 U.S. 169 (1966)	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> ,	
553 U.S. 285 (2008)	31
<i>U.S. Civ. Serv. Comm'n v. Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	33
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> ,	
416 U.S. 1 (1974)	11
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty</i> ,	
272 U.S. 365 (1926)	11
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> ,	
539 U.S. 113 (2003)	30
<i>Wedgewood L.P. I v. Township of Liberty</i> ,	
610 F.3d 340 (CA6 2010)	12
<i>Western Realty v. City of Reno</i> ,	
63 Nev. 330, 172 P.2d 158 (1946).....	8
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> ,	
421 U.S. 35 (1975)	12, 20-22

United States Constitution

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 (Due Process Clause)	<i>passim</i>

United States Supreme Court Rules

Rule 14.1(a)	2
Rule 24.1(a)	2
Rule 37.1	2
Rule 37.6	1

Nevada Constitution

Nev. Const. art. 3, § 1	9
Nev. Const. art. 8, § 1	8
Nev. Const. art. 8, § 8	8

Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS)

NRS 218F.720	1
NRS Chapters 265-267	8
NRS Chapter 278.....	19
NRS 278.3195	19
NRS Chapter 278A	18
NRS 278A.080.....	17
NRS 278A.110.....	18
NRS 278A.400.....	18
NRS 278A.430.....	17
NRS 278A.430-278A.590	17

NRS 278A.520.....	18
NRS 278A.590.....	16, 17, 19
NRS 281A.020.....	1, 35
NRS 281A.420.....	<i>passim</i>
NRS 281A.440.....	32
NRS 281A.460.....	32

Statutes of Nevada

1975 Nev. Stat., ch. 470, at 724.....	8
---------------------------------------	---

Nevada Legislative History

<i>Hearing on S.B. 478 before Senate Comm. on Gov't Affairs, 70th Leg. (Nev. Mar. 30, 1999)</i>	33
<i>Hearing on S.B. 478 before Senate Comm. on Gov't Affairs, 70th Leg. (Nev. Apr. 7, 1999)</i>	34

Nevada Supreme Court Rules

Rule 123	19
----------------	----

Sparks City Charter

Sparks City Charter § 1.060.....	9
Sparks City Charter § 2.010.....	9
Sparks City Charter §§ 2.070-2.080.....	15

Sparks Municipal Code

Sparks Municipal Code ch. 20.18.....	17
Sparks Municipal Code § 20.18.060.....	18
Sparks Municipal Code §§ 20.18.060-20.18.090	17

Sparks Municipal Code § 20.18.090 16, 17

Other Authorities

56 Am. Jur. 2d *Municipal Corporations, Etc.*

§ 126 (2010) 34

83 Am. Jur. 2d *Zoning and Planning §§ 731-34*

(2003) 34

R. Babcock, *The Zoning Game* 158 (1966) 11

Kenneth C. Davis, *Administrative Law Text*

§ 12.04 (1972) 20

Marjorie A. Shields, Annotation, *Bias or Interest of Administrative Officer Sitting in Zoning Proceeding as Necessitating Disqualification of Officer or Affecting Validity of Zoning Decision,*

4 A.L.R.6th 263 (2005) 34

Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary

(1990) 32
